II

(Acts whose publication is not obligatory)

COUNCIL

COUNCIL DECISION

of 24 February 1976

replacing a member of the Advisory Committee of the Euratom Supply Agency

(76/294/Euratom)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Statutes of the Euratom Supply Agency (1), as amended by Decision 73/45/Euratom (2), and in particular Article X thereof,

Having regard to Council Decision 75/118/Euratom of 20 January 1975 replacing the members of the Advisory Committee of the Euratom Supply Agency (3),

Having regard to the opinion of the Commission,

Whereas a seat has become vacant on the Advisory Committee of the Euratom Supply Agency following the resignation of Mr Y. Girard; whereas the French Government has proposed that he be replaced by Mr P. Leonardi,

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

Mr P. Leonardi is hereby appointed member of the Advisory Committee of the Euratom Supply Agency in place of Mr Y. Girard, who has resigned, for the remainder of the latter's term of office, which runs until 31 December 1976.

Article 2

This appointment shall take effect on the date on which the Council receives Mr P. Leonardi's acceptance.

Done at Brussels, 24 February 1976.

For the Council

The President

M. MART

⁽¹⁾ OJ No 27, 6. 12. 1958, p. 534/58.

⁽²⁾ OJ No L 83, 30. 3. 1973, p. 20.

⁽³⁾ OJ No L 46, 20. 2. 1975, p. 25.